
CLIFFORD MODERN LIVING HOLDINGS LIMITED

3686

(1) 2025 12 31
(2)  – 

(1) 2025 12 31

12 31
2025 2024

320,272 367,385 -12.8%

166,272 169,368 -1.8%

313,004 130,003 140.8%

284,629 97,539 191.8%

(%) 51.9% 46.1% 12.6%

(%) 88.9% 26.5% 235.5%

 
 – 0.280 0.096 191.7%

9.50 4.50 111.1%   
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2025 12 31

2024 12 31

2025 12 31

2025 2024

4 320,272 367,385

(154,000) (198,017)  

166,272 169,368

4 208,101 21,136

(34,214) (36,194)

(26,226) (22,335)

1,013 349

5 (1,942) (2,321)   

313,004 130,003

6 (28,375) (32,464)   

284,629 97,539  

 

 – 7 0.280 0.096  
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2025 12 31

2025 2024

3,976 5,995
12,121 17,362
11,181 18,969

829 1,049
344,082 141,290

8 3,961 6,614
– 80,000

898 1,115   

377,048 272,394   

8,181 9,714
8 46,004 35,216

1,368 4,637
80,000 –

648 647
204,772 282,912   

340,973 333,126   

9 67,576 73,780
15,847 19,826
10,253 13,763

8,306 8,968   

101,982 116,337   

238,991 216,789   

616,039 489,183   
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2025 2024

20,254 31,377
5,165 4,696   

25,419 36,073   

590,620 453,110   

10 8,876 8,876
10 179,333 179,333

(99,649) (99,969)
502,060 364,870   

590,620 453,110  
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2025 12 31

1. 

2016 1 6

Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. 

Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1–1111, Cayman Islands

70 2 7

2016 11 8

Elland Holdings Limited

2. 

2024 12 31

(a)
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(a) 

2025 1 1

21

(b) 2025 1 1

9

 7

 

2026 1 1

9

 7

 

2026 1 1

   – 11

2026 1 1

18 2027 1 1

21

 

2027 1 1

10

 28

 

 

– 6 –



18

18 1

1 8

7 7 33

18 2027 1 1

18

3. 

8

– 

– 

– 

– 
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– 

– 

– 

– 
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2025 12 31

125,666 18,637 116,882 29,299 6,255 16,346 12,342 325,427

(712) (709) (2,408) (868) – (458) – (5,155)         
124,954 17,928 114,474 28,431 6,255 15,888 12,342 320,272         

 97,968 127 – – 5,586 15,888 3,931 123,500

 26,986 17,801 114,474 28,431 669 – 8,411 196,772         

124,954 17,928 114,474 28,431 6,255 15,888 12,342 320,272         

19,101 8,421 68,715 12,282 3,198 1,753 4,899 118,369        

208,101

(1,942)

(11,524)

(28,375)  

284,629 

 (8,815) (405) (2,259) (1,558) (279) (460) (184) (13,960)

 (16) – (29) – – (17) – (62)

  

  626 772 (1) – 5 17 (406) 1,013         
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2024 12 31

139,608 18,886 89,620 37,467 5,318 65,342 16,629 372,870

(193) (682) (2,866) (944) – (800) – (5,485)         

139,415 18,204 86,754 36,523 5,318 64,542 16,629 367,385         

 108,057 592 – – 5,127 63,410 16,590 193,776

 31,358 17,612 86,754 36,523 191 1,132 39 173,609         

139,415 18,204 86,754 36,523 5,318 64,542 16,629 367,385         

22,767 6,353 64,216 19,857 1,606 875 5,143 120,817       

21,136

(2,321)

(9,629)

(32,464) 

97,539 

 (8,422) (424) (1,855) (1,952) (316) (1,169) (117) (14,255)

 – (98) – (2) – – (59) (159)

  

  (481) 505 (5) – (4) 4 330 349         
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2025 2024

38,242 41,146

15,327 13,267

10,230 13,516

18,929 16,816

276 338

1,651 12,647

2,966 1,826   

87,621 99,556

344,082 141,290

80,000 80,000

648 647

204,772 282,912

898 1,115   

718,021 605,520   

43,550 52,236

11,056 11,315

24,097 25,876

31,568 28,948

477 573

5,378 24,061

6,110 4,705   

122,236 147,714   

5,165 4,696   

127,401 152,410   
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2025 12 31 70% 2024 75% 25% 2024 20%

2025 12 31 90% 2024 90%

4. 

2025 2024

15

105,765 118,727

10,303 10,378

96,754 62,934

25,531 31,907

6,118 5,156

15,130 18,012

15,888 64,542

128 4,666

880 1,335

7,467 8,367

10,465 13,830

4,056 3,904

3,569 3,922

853 1,445

137 162

144 19   

303,188 349,306

17,084 18,079   

320,272 367,385   
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2025 2024

 – 1,566 6,881

 – 2,478 3,325

 – 293 396

 –  

 401 1,404

 – – (799)

 – (715) –

 – (1,324) (6,986)

 – 32 93

 – (62) (159)

 – (108) (29)

 – 673 1,724

 – 485 201

 – – 158

 – 202,792 12,929

 – 821 967

 – 769 1,031   

208,101 21,136   

 

5. 

2025 2024

1,942 2,321   
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6. 

2025 2024

 – 23,781 26,686

 – 3,779 11,987

 – 7 6

 – 122 36   

27,689 38,715   

 – (64) 599

 – 750 (6,850)   

686 (6,251)   

28,375 32,464   

2008 1 1

25%

2026 15%

5% 2027 12 31

2008 1 1 10%

5%
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5% 2024

5%

2 8.25% 2

16.5% 16.5%

16.5% 2024 16.5%

22

7. 

2025 12 31 2024

2025 2024

284,629,000 97,539,000   

1,015,750,000 1,015,750,000   

1,015,750,000 1,015,750,000  

 

0.280 0.096   
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8. 

2025 2024

 – 12,920 5,681

 – 20,363 19,825   

33,283 25,506

(7,892) (8,939)   

25,391 16,567   

2,083 1,387   

 – 3,798 4,077

 – 17,522 18,713   

21,320 22,790   

(728) (694)   

20,592 22,096   

 – 1,899 1,780   

49,965 41,830   

 – 3,961 6,614

 – 46,004 35,216   

49,965 41,830   
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2025 12 31

2024

2024

2025 12 31

2025 2024

1 23,317 15,197

1 2 926 393

2 1,148 977   

25,391 16,567   

9. 

2025 2024

 – 2,202 443

 – 27,550 35,550   

29,752 35,993   

 – 4,824 4,815

 – 22,118 23,917   

26,942 28,732   

10,771 8,759

111 296   

67,576 73,780   
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 2025 2024 12 31

2025 2024

1 28,969 33,378

1 2 582 1,534

2 3 126 944

3 75 137   

29,752 35,993   

10. 

2024 2025 12 31 10,000,000,000 0.01 100,000,000 87,440     

2024 1 1 2024 12 31

2025 12 31 1,015,750,000 0.01 10,157,500 8,876 179,333 188,209       
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11. 

2025 2024

(a)  

2023 12 31 4.30  

43,677,000 – 39,847

2024 12 31 4.50  

45,709,000 42,177 –

2023 12 31 33.20  

337,229,000 – 305,816

2024 12 31 11.20  

113,764,000 104,942 –   

147,119 345,663   

(b)   

 #

2024 12 31 4.50  

45,709,000 – 41,712

2025 12 31 9.50  

96,496,000 88,407 –   

88,407 41,712   

# 

2025 2024 12 31
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2025 12 31

2025 12 31 320.3

12.8% 284.6

187.1 191.8%

46.1% 51.9% 26.5% 88.9%

235.5% 2025 12 31

2025 2024 3 27

2025 12 31 2025
9.50 2024 4.50

2025
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2026

2026

2026 3 27
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1. 

2025 12 31 16 2024 12 31 16 6

2024 12 31 5

10,189,000 2024 12 31 9,875,000

12 31
2025 2024

4,671 6 4,671 6
1,208 7 1,208 7

346 1 346 1
857 2 857 2     

7,082 16 7,082 16     

2,726 3 2,662 3
381 3 131 2     

3,107 6 2,793 5     

10,189 22 9,875 21     
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2. 

2024

2025 12 31 24

20 14,402 2024 12 31

22 14,067

2025 2024 12 31

12 31
2025 2024

207.5 208.7

46.3 46.5

93.3 132.1   

  360

3. 

2025 12 31 4 2024 12 31

4
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4. 

5. 

2025

– 24 –



2024

– 25 –



(i) 

2025

(ii) 

(iii) 

2026

2,730 1,500 230,300

1,600
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30%

2026

 – 
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12 31
2025 2024 2025 2024

% % %

114,474 86,754 27,720 32.0 35.7 23.6

124,954 139,415 (14,461) -10.4 39.0 38.0

28,431 36,523 (8,092) -22.2 8.9 9.9

17,928 18,204 (276) -1.5 5.6 5.0

34,485 86,489 (52,004) -60.1 10.8 23.5       

320,272 367,385 (47,113) -12.8 100.0 100.0       

2025 12 31 320.3

47.1 12.8% 367.4
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12 31
2025 2024

%

40,226 38,239 1,987 5.2

49,745 24,613 25,132 102.1

24,503 23,902 601 2.5

21,335 18,166 3,169 17.4

3,168 5,736 (2,568) -44.8    

114,474 86,754 27,720 32.0    

2025 12 31 27.7

32.0%

2024 12 31 23.9 0.6 2.5%

2025 12 31 24.5

12 31
2025 2024

%

 

74,685 75,140 (455) -0.6

16,666 16,724 (58) -0.3

33,603 47,551 (13,948) -29.3     

124,954 139,415 (14,461) -10.4     
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2025 12 31 14.5

10.4% 125.0 0.5 0.6%

13.9 29.3%

16.7

12 31
2025 2024

%

28,431 36,523 (8,092) -22.2     

2025 12 31 8.1

22.2%

12 31
2025 2024

%

11,379 11,252 127 1.1

6,549 6,952 (403) -5.8     

17,928 18,204 (276) -1.5     
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2025 12 31 0.3

1.5% 0.1 1.1%

0.4 5.8%

12 31
2025 2024

%

15,888 64,542 (48,654) -75.4

6,255 5,318 937 17.6

11,462 15,275 (3,813) -25.0

880 1,354 (474) -35.0     

34,485 86,489 (52,004) -60.1     

2025 12 31 52.0

60.1% 48.7 75.4%

2025
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2024 12 31 169.4 2025 12

31 166.3 3.1 1.8%

2024 12 31 46.1% 2025

12 31 51.9% (i)

(ii)

(iii) 2024

2025 12 31 208.1

2024 12 31 21.1

2025 12 31 202.8

2024 12 31 12.9

2024 12

31 36.2 2025 12 31

34.2 2.0 5.5%

2024 12 31 22.3 2025 12

31 26.2 17.4% (i) 2024

(ii)

1.8
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2025 2024 12 31 1.9

2.3

2025 2024 12 31 9.1% 25.0%

2025 12 31

284.6 88.9%

2025

2024 12 31 4.0

6.0

2025 12 31 12.1
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2020 12 31

800,000

102.5 2022 2 22 3 3 3 7

200,000 100,000

200,000

30,371,000 15,838,000 32,842,000 2024 7 25 7

29 8 6 264,000 96,000 20,000

77.9 2025 12 31

680,000 344.1

47.8% 2025 12 31

202.8 2024 12 31 12.9

2020 2 26 2020 2 28 2022 2 22 2022

3 7 2022 3 9 2024 7 25 2024 7 29

2026 1 9 1 14

400,000 280,000

387.9 2026 1 9 1

12 1 14 2026 2 25

2025 12 31

2024 12 31 9.7 2025 12 31

8.2

2025 2024 12 31 19 18
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2024

12 31 16.6 53.3% 2025 12 31 25.4

2026 2

2024 12

31 22.1 6.8% 2025 12 31 20.6

2025 12 31 2.1

2024 12 31 1.4

2024 12 31

1.8 6.7% 2025 12 31 1.9
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2024 12 31 36.0 17.3% 2025 12 31

29.8

2025 2024 12 31

22.1 23.9

2024 12 31 8.8 22.7% 2025 12 31

10.8

2025 12 31

2025 12 31 204.8

2024 12 31 282.9

2025 12 31 2024 12 31

2025 12 31 2024 12 31
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2025 12 31 2024 12 31

2025 12 31 2024 12 31

2025 12 31

770 2024 12 31 618

2016 10

2025 12 31
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(a) 

2026 1 9 2026 1 14 400,000

280,000 226.2

161.7 2026 1 14

2026 1 9 2026 1 12

2026 1 14 2026 2 25

(b) 

2026 1 28 1 29 2 2 2 3

2,730 28.6

28.3 24.4 16.9

2026 1 26 2026 1 27 2026 1 30

2026 2 13 3 25

230,300 87.1

38.0 2026 2 11 2026 3

23

2026 2 25 2026 3 10 2026 3 23

1,600 28.8

14.0 13.0

2026 2 23 2026 3 6 2026 3 20
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(c) 

2026 2 25 2026 3 3 2026 3 4

1,500

18.0 10.8 25.7

2026 3 2

2025 12 31

2025 12 31 2025 9.50

2024 4.50 96.5 2026 6

26 2025

2026 7 31 2026 7 3
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2026 6 26

2026 6 26 2026 6 22 2026 6 26

2026 6 18

16 17

2025

2025 2026 7 2 2026

7 3 2025

2026 6 30

16 17

2016 1 6

2016 11 8
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2025 12 31

2025 12 31

C1

2025 12 31 2

C1 C.2.1
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C3

2025 12 31

2025 12 31

2025 12 31 2025 12 31
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(www.hkexnews.hk)

(www.cliffordmodernliving.com) 2025 12 31

(2)  – 

13.09(2)(a) 571

XIVA

2026 3 27 2025

25%

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 
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http://www.hkexnews.hk
http://www.cliffordmodernliving.com


2026 3 27
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